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Bottom Line Up Front

Auburn continues to be a very desirable place to live and residents are
generally satisfied with City services:

— Satisfaction with the appearance of the City was 21% above the national
average

— Satisfaction with the value for city taxes was 29% above the national average

— Satisfaction with the overall quality of City services was 26% above the
national average

Overall satisfaction ratings increased while most communities decreased
during the past year. Some of the most significant improvements
occurred in

» Traffic Flow
* Public Safety
e Code Enforcement
e Communication
» Leadership
Areas to emphasize over the next year
— Flow of traffic congestion and management
— Maintenance of City streets and facilities
— Continue to emphasize police protection
— Walking and biking trails (down 7% from 2008)
— Curbside recycling (down 7% from 2009)




Methodology

Developed with input from city leaders/staff

Designed to objectively assess community
priorities and satisfaction with the delivery of
City services

Administered by mail with follow-up by phone
— Random sample of 778 residents
— 52% response rate

Precision of at least +/-3.5% at the 95% level
of confidence

Benchmarking data
Results were geocoded



Location of
Respondents




Demographics



Demographics: What is Your Age?

by percentage of residents surveyed

35 to 44 years
24%

18 to 34 years

19%
45 to 54 years
20%
65+ years
18%

55 to 64 years
18%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Demographics: Which best describes your
race/ethnicity?

by percentage of residents surveyed

_ 81%
White
78%
14%
Black/African American
17%

Hispanic

3% | |
Asian/Pacific Islander | |

Am Indian/Eskimo

1%
Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Sample CCensus

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Do You Have Access to the Internet
at Your Home?

by percentage of residents surveyed

Do You Have High Speed
or Dial-up Access?

High speed
B o A s e e LD

No
9%

Not Provided
3%

il ~~.Don't know
Dial- 1%

0
4% “satellite

2%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Major Findings



TRENDS: Overall Perceptions of the City of Auburn
(2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

90%
Overall quality of life in the City 92%
88%
88%
Overall image of the City 85%
83%
83%
Overall quality of City services 83%
83%
80%
' Overall appearance of the City 75%
75%
74%
Overall value received for City tax dollars/fees 75%
74%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2010 12009 W2008

Source: ETC Institute (2010) TRENDS




Perceptions that Residents Have
of the City in Which They Live - 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied"(excluding don't knows) Auburn. AL

o 899%0

Overall image of the City 22%

Overall value received for your tax dollars 24%

80% 74%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

LOW--------- MEAN-------- HIGH
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)
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Overall Satisfaction
with Major Categories
of Service



Overall Satisfaction With City Services
by Major Category

by percentage of residents surveyed who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale
(excluding don't knows)

Quiality of city school system
Police-fire-ambulance services
Quiality of city library facilities

Parks & recreations programs/facilities
Quiality of Customer Service received
Effectiveness of city communication
Quiality of city’s stormwater runoff
Maintenance of city streets/facilities
Enforcement of city codes/ordinances

Flow of traffic and congestion management

0%

54% 38% 6%
43% 47% 8%
50% 38% 9%
34% 47% 16%
31% 48% 17%
27% 46% 21%
20% 45% 23%
17% 48% 23%
18% 42% 27%
14% 42% 24%
26% 40% 60% 80%

100%

EVery Satisfied (5) OSatisfied (4) CONeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2)

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction With City Services
by Major Category (2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Quiality of city school system
Police-fire-ambulance services

Quality of city library facilities

Parks & recreations programs/facilities
Quiality of Customer Service received
' Effectiveness of city communication
Maintenance of city streets/facilities
Quiality of city’s stormwater runoff
Enforcement of city codes/ordinances

' Flow of traffic and congestion management

| 9204
92%
90%

| 89%
88%
88%

| 89%
90%
87%
| 81%
81%
81%
' 79%
) 80%
179%
| 73%

68%
68%

] 66%
62% |

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)
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Overall Satisfaction with Various City Services
by Major Category - 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied" (excluding don't knows) O

Auburn, AL

Parks and recreation 31% —- 9%%81%

Overall quality of customer service 32% *’ 86% 79%

City stormwater runoff management 31% q- 84% 65%
Effectiveness of communication with the public 25% *‘ 82% 73%
Maintenance of City streets/buildings/facilities 19% —- 82% 65%
Enforcement of City Codes/ordinances 28% _* 72% 60%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

LOW--------- MEAN-------- HIGH
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)



2010 City of Auburn Community Survey

Importance-Satisfaction Assessment Matrix
-Overall-

(points on the graph show deviations from the mean importance and satisfaction ratings given by respondents to the survey)

mean importance
Exceeded Expectations Continued Emphasis

lower importance/higher satisfaction higher importance/higher satisfaction|

Quality of city

Quality of city library facilities %
/ Police-fire—ambulance‘/>
services
Quality of Customer |
Service r%ewed ks & recreations
S programs/facilities

PAfectiveness of city

communication
Quality of city’s _ _
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, stormwater runoff g ,,,,,,,,,,,,MaJDIQf]@DQ@,Qf,CJIY%,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Satisfaction Rating

Enforcement of city/
codes/ordinances

Less Important Opportunities for Improvement

lower importance/lower satisfaction higher importance/lower satisfaction

Lower Importance :
Lower Importance Importance Ratlng Higher Importance

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

mean satisfaction



Public Safety



TRENDS: Overall Feelings of Safety in the
City of Auburn (2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scgkxcluding don't knows)

In your neighborhood during the day

Overall feeling of safety in Auburn

In your neighborhood at night

In downtown Auburn

In commercial and retail areas

In City parks

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

| 95%

94%
950%

| 89%

82

W 84%

88%
90%

%
86%

| 89%

78%

| 70%

71% 3
70% !

T 82%
80%

86%
85%

0%

20%

40% 60%

(2010 12009 W2008

80%

100%
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TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with
Public Safety Services (2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Overall quality of fire protection

Overall quality of police protection

t Fire personnel emergency response
How quickly police respond-emergency
tQuaIity of local ambulance service
t Fire safety education programs

' Enforcement of traffic laws

' Efforts to prevent crime

tVisibiIity of police in retail areas
'Visibility of police in neighborhood
t Police safety education programs
Quality of animal control

I Enforcement of speed limits in neighborhoods

0%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

7%
6/8/0
2,87%
45,
5%
0 3%
%

9%

| 77%

3%,

| 74%
%60%
1 75%
B50s
70%
6%@/)
8%
64 8/0
1 73%
6%? n
66%
‘8%()5
| 83
1 62%
[ 52%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2010 32009 W2008
TRENDS




Satisfaction with Various Public Safety Services
Provided by Cities - 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "Strongly Agree" and 1 was "Strongly Disagree" (excluding don't kKnows)

@ Auburn, AL
The City's overall efforts to prevent crime 39% 85% 69%
Visibility of police in neighborhoods 47% 80% 3%

Enforcement of local traffic laws 75% 5%
: 0

Quality of animal control 26% 80% 60%

Visibility of police in retail areas % 68%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010) S o g T e Rl



Public Safety Services That Should Be
Emphasized Most Over the Next Two Years

by percentage of residents surveyed who selected the item as one of their top two choices

Efforts to prevent crime

Enforcement of speed limits in neighborhoods
Overall quality of police protection
Visibility of police in neighborhood
Enforcement of traffic laws

Visibility of police in retail areas
Quality of animal control

Overall quality of fire protection

How quickly police respond-emergency
Quality of local ambulance service

Fire personnel emergency response
Police safety education programs

Fire safety education programs

0%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

28%
250
24%
23%
3% |
5% L0% e 16% . o=20% =" i 26% A .. 30%
B 1st choice E2nd choice

35%



Code Enforcement



TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with Enforcement of

Codes and Ordinances (2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

| 77%

t Clean up of debris/litter in neighborhoods 72%
12%

| 77%

t Fire codes and regulations 69%
70%

T 68%

' Sign regulations 64%
61%
60%
t Building codes 52%
— 52%

| 549%

' Zoning regulations 46% |
44%

Unrelated occupancy regulations 41%
39%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
2010 12009 W2008

100%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

TRENDS




Satisfaction with the Enforcement of

Codes and Ordinances by Cities - 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale

where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied" (excluding don't knows)

O Auburn, AL

Enforcing sign regulations

Enforcing clean up of debris on private property

0%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)

32% 72% 68%
219% 77%
20% 80% 100%
o]/ — HIGH




2010 City of Auburn Community Survey

Importance-Satisfaction Assessment Matrix
-Code Enforcement-

(points on the graph show deviations from the mean importance and satisfaction ratings given by respondents to the survey)

mean importance

Exceeded Expectations

lower importance/higher satisfaction

Fire codes and
regulations

Agn regulations

Continued Emphasis

higher importance/higher satisfaction

Clean up debris/litter in /
neighborhoods

%uilding codes

Satisfaction Rating

Unrelated occupations regulations

N

Less Important

lower importance/lower satisfaction

}fﬁning regulations

JProsion & sediment
control regulations

Opportunities for Improvement

higher importance/lower satisfaction

Lower Importance

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

Importance Rating

Higher Importance

mean satisfaction



Utility and
Environmental Services



TRENDS:

Overall Satisfaction with

Utility/Environmental Services (2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

1 Residential garbage collection
Water service

Sanitary sewer service

Yard waste removal service

Water Revenue Office customer service

1 Curbside recycling service

| 88%
92%
87%

| 85%
84%
86%

| 83%
82%
83%

| 82%
83%
81%

| 78%
77%
79%

| 70%

77%
76%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)
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Utility/Environmental Services That Should Be
Emphasized Most Over the Next Two Years

by percentage of residents surveyed who selected the item as one of their top two choices

Curbside recycling service 41%

Residential garbage collection 26%

Yard waste removal service 23%

Water service 22%

Sanitary sewer service 22%

Water Revenue Office customer service

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
B 1st choice E2nd choice

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

50%



Maintenance



TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with City Maintenance

(2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

| 67%

| 75 =K
T Adequacy of oty street lighting L (515

Vit i 7 IR fp T ———————————————
0

¢ |
t Sewer lines and manholes 73%
75%
Water lines and fire hydrants 82%
80%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

2010 CJ12009 mW2008

Source: ETC Institute (2010) TRENDS




City Maintenance Services That Should Be
Emphasized Most Over the Next Two Years

by percentage of residents surveyed who selected the item as one of their top two choices

Maintenance of streets (excl. AU campus) 43%

Adequacy of city street lighting

Maintenance of sidewalks (excl. AU campus)

Mowing and trimming along streets/public areas

Overall cleanliness of streets/public areas

Maintenance of street signs

Maintenance of downtown Auburn

Sewer lines and manholes

Maintenance of traffic signals

Water lines and fire hydrants

Maintenance of city buildings

0% 20% 40%
B 1st choice E2nd choice

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Satisfaction with Maintenance Services
Provided by Cities - 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied"(excluding don't knows)

O Auburn, AL

O aa% * J6%685%
33% * sov | 78%
Mowing/trimming of public areas 34% * 84% 7%

Maintenance of City buildings such as City Hall

Overall cleanliness of City streets/public areas

Adequacy of City street lighting

20 IO 7% | | 67%
Maintenance/preservation of downtown Auburn, AL 23% ﬁ4% 84%

Maintenance of City Streets 64%

Maintenance of City sidewalks

67%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

LOW--------- MEAN-------- HIGH
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)



City Leadership



TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with City Leadership
(2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

70%
Leadership provided by City's elected officials 67%
64%
5%
' Effectiveness of the City Manager 69%
63%
' Effectiveness of appointed boards 59%
57%
0% 20% 46% 60% 80%

2010 12009 2008

Source: ETC Institute (2010) TRENDS




Satisfaction with City Leadership
Compared to Satisfaction with City Leadership
In Other Communities - 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied(excluding don't knows)Q Auburn. AL

Leadership of Elected Officials 36% 83% 70%

Effectiveness of appointed boards/commissions 31% 73% 63%

Effectiveness of City Manager 36% 81% 5%

0% 200 40% 60% 80% 100%

LOW--------- MEAN-------- HIGH
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)




Parks and Recreation



TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with
Parks and Recreation (2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Adult athletic programs
Community recreation centers
Ease of registering for programs
Fees charged for recreation programs
1 Maintenance of cemeteries
Maintenance of parks

Number of parks

tOther city recreation programs
Outdoor athletic fields

Swimming pools

1 Walking and biking trails

lYouth athletic programs

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

0%

| 61%
0%
64%
| 57%
550
56%
73%
73%
71%
| 66%
66%
67%
| 77%
81%
80%
1 84%
850
84%
| 63%
4%
66%
| 66%
%
65%
| 77%
80%
79%
| 51%
%
54%
| 55%
9%
62%
| 74%
78%
78%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2010 12009 WW2008
TRENDS




Satisfaction with Parks and Recreation Facilities
and Services Provided by Cities - 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied" (excluding don't knows)
() Auburn, AL

Ciiienance ap city aarks 1% *. | 84%
The number of City parks 31% 90% 63%
Outdoor athletic fields 37% 82% 77%
City swimming pools 21% 81% 51%
Walking/biking trails in the City 17% 88% 55%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
EOWE:-*- MEAN-------- HIGH

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)



Parks and Recreation Services That Should Be

Emphasized Most Over the Next Two Years

by percentage of residents surveyed who selected the item as one of their top two choices

Walking and biking trails
Maintenance of parks

Community recreation centers
Number of parks

Swimming pools

Other city recreation programs
Maintenance of cemeteries

Youth athletic programs

Fees charged for recreation programs
Adult athletic programs

Outdoor athletic fields

Ease of registering for programs I 3%

28%
20%
19%
18%
7%
5%
0% 5% 10% 15%  20%  25%  30%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

B 1st choice E2nd choice

35%



Traffic Flow



TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with Traffic Flow

(2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale(excluding don't knows)

Ease of pedestrian travel in Auburn

t Ease of east-west travel in Auburn

t Ease of north-south travel in Auburn

t Ease of travel by bicycle in Auburn

0%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

52%

50%

52%

60%

47%

53%

54%

l

33%

38%

34%

48%

%

40%

(2010 12009 W2008

50%

60% 70%

TRENDS




Communication



TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with City Communication
(2008 thru 2010)

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

| 75%

1 Quality of OPEN LINE newsletter

Avalilability info about park programs/services

| 68%

Quiality of the City's web page

| 63%

t Information of other city services

|

S57%
62%

| 49%

' Level of public involvement

|

42%
46%

| 55%

' Transparency of city government

| 46%

not asked in 2008

69%
69%

71%
71%
74%

79%
79%

0% 20%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)

40% 60%

80%

2010 CJ2009 Mm2008

100%

TRENDS




Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
City Communications- 2010

by percentage of respondents who rated the item 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale
where 5 was "very satisfied" and 1 was "very dissatisfied{excluding don't knows)

O Auburn, AL

Level of public involvement in local decisions 19%

s |lagos

0% 20  40% 60% 80%  100%

LOW--------- MEAN-------- HIGH
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2010)



Customer Service



Have You Called or Visited the City with a Question,
Problem, or Complaint During the Past Year?

by percentage of residents surveyed

How easy was it to contact the
person you needed to reach?

Somewhat easy

31% Very easy

55%

No
56%

Yes
42%

AR DINRHHE ——
Not Provided 8%

2% Very difficult
5%

Don't remember
1%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



What City department did you contact?

by percentage of residents who had contacted the City during the past year

Environmental 34%
Police

Water Revenue
Water resource
Parks & recreation
Codes enforce
Planning

City Manager
Public works
Finance

Fire

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Was the Department You Contacted
Responsive to Your Issue?

by percentage of residents who had called or visited the City during the past year

Yes 81%

Not provided 3%

No 16%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Other Issues



Do you think the current rate of growth in the City of
Auburn is too fast, too slow, or about right?

by percentage of residents surveyed

Too fast 39%

Don't know 6%

Too slow 5%
About right 50%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Do you believe that the City of Auburn is building
sufficient streets, intersections, sidewalks, and
water/sewer systems to keep up with the City's growth?

by percentage of residents surveyed

2009 2010

Yes 38% t Yes 45%

No 39% Don't know 23% Don't know 20%

No 35%

Source: ETC Institute (2010) TRENDS




Do you think the City's efforts to pursue commercial
and industrial projects in Auburn, in order to create
jobs and revenue, should be increased, stay the
same, or be reduced?

by percentage of residents surveyed

Be increased
49%

Don't know
7%

Be reduced
8%
Stay the same
36%

Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Priorities for
| ocal Leaders



Priority Level Placed on the Following Projects

mean rating based on a 10-point scale where 1="highest priority" and 10="lowest priority"

Road resurfacing & reconstruction EglislilcISaele]f1sY
Expanded police protection & facilities
Additional downtown parking

Expanded fire protection and facilities
Expanded recycling program & facilities
New community center & pool

Expansion of Kiesel Park trails & facilities
New performing arts center

Expansion of Jan Dempsey Arts Center

Skateboard park R MIdTe]414Y 8.54

0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00
Source: ETC Institute (2010)



Areas Where City Officials Should
Concentrate Their Efforts

by percentage of respondents who chose the item as one of their top five priorities

OIS Highest Priority

Police protection

Traffic management
Zoning and land use

Fire protection

Public transportation
Recreational opportunities
Code enforcement
Stormwater management

Bikeways

Sidewalks

Lowest

Walking trails Priority (:).44

2.60

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50
Source: ETC Institute (2010)

3.00



Summary



Summary

Auburn continues to be a very desirable place to live and residents are
generally satisfied with City services:

— Satisfaction with the appearance of the City was 21% above the national
average

— Satisfaction with the value for city taxes was 29% above the national average

— Satisfaction with the overall quality of City services was 26% above the
national average

Overall satisfaction ratings increased while most communities decreased
during the past year. Some of the most significant improvements
occurred in

» Traffic Flow
* Public Safety
e Code Enforcement
e Communication
» Leadership
Areas to emphasize over the next year
— Flow of traffic congestion and management
— Maintenance of City streets and facilities
— Continue to emphasize police protection
— Walking and biking trails (down 7% from 2008)
— Curbside recycling (down 7% from 2009)




Questions ??



